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can easily have a half-an-hour discussion.
If offhand every Member asks a question, 1do not know how the Home Minister will be able to answer it.

SHRI HEM BARUA : It is not an off-hand question. The External Affairs Ministry had said about this matter that they had lodged a protest. Now, the Home Minister is part of the Central Gevernment. For the Home Minister to say that he does not know anything about our frontiers is something very astounding.

MR. SPEAKER : Offhand if the hon.
Members ask questions, the Home Minister does not have the information just now and so he cannot answer those questions. So, I think we may better give him time. Then, we shall be able to have a very useful discussion and he will be able to give us better information.

SHRI D. C. SHARMA: Does he not know about Junagadh ? Does he not know about Kashmir ? What does he want time for ?

MR. SPEAKER : Next question.

PAY ScALES OF CENTRAL GOVERNMENT
EMPLOYES
+
*782. SHRI D. N. PATODIA:

SHRI N. K. SANGHI1 :

SHRI RAGHUVIR SINGH
SHASTRI :

SHRI HIMATSINGKA :

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE :

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Administrative Reforms Commission has suggested the rationalisation of pay scales of the Central Government cmployees;

(b) if so, the broad details thereof; and

(c) the decision taken by Government in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA): (a) The Administrative Reforms Commission has not yet submitted its report on matters rclating to personnel administration.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA : It is a very peculiar way of giving answers. It is true that the Administrative Reforms Commission have not submitted their final report. But, at the same time, a study group was formed by the commission for civil services. That study group has submitted its report and nothing prevents Government from taking into account the suggestions given by the Study Group without waiting for the final report.

Without going into the details of the matter, I would like to point out three basic very important suggestions made by the Study Goup in their recommendations.
The first suggestion is with regard to the constitution of civil services of India for manning higher managerial and technical staff. The second suggestion is that for the sake of improving discipline it is necessary to reorient the entire procedure, and for that purpose, they have suggested amendment of article 33 of the Constitution. The third suggestion is that the maximum age limit should be raised to 28 years for competitive cxaminations so that professional and technical graduates may be eligible for the examination. May 1 know whether without waiting for the final report of the Adminis~
trative Reforms Commission Government will take into account these very basic, important and valuable suggestions ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
The study teams are appointed by the Administrative Reforms Commission and I do not think the commission would be happy if the Government short circuited it and started considering the study teams’ reports, which are submitted to the commission.
The commission has to take various things into account, consider the reports of the study teams and give an integrated report to us. The reports of the study teams are in the Parliament Library and we are awaiting the report of the commission, As soon as the considered opinion and the report of the commission is received by Government, I can assure the hon. member that we shall give our fullest considcration and take a decision on that.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA : Even tho integrated reports submitted by the Conftmission, they take years to consider and overy question is answered in the manner that “the matter is still under consideration.”
May I know whether this report of the study team has come to the notice of Government and if that be the case, in what respects do the recommendations made by the study team seek to improve the pay scales of Cent-
tral Government employees ?

MR. SPEAKER : Hc has said that it will be considered by the Commission.
Before it is considered by the commission if the Government takes up the matter, why should therc be the commission ?

SHRI D. N. PATODIA : After the report is submitted by the Commission, may 1
%know within what period the Government will examine it and take a decision ?

SHR1 VIDYA CHARAN SHUKILA :
1 bavc alrcady said that we shall do so expeditiously.
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SHRI HIMATSINGKA : If there is any useful suggestion given to the Government is there any difficulty in carrying it out simply because the final report of the commision has not come ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA :1
have already replied to that.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : May 1 know whether it is a fact that this question of rationalisation of pay scales of Central Government employees has been entrusted to the Administrative Reforms Commission for minimising or reducing the pay scales of those emplyees ? May 1 know whether he is aware that today the pay scales of Central Government employees are below the subsistence level and whether the Governs ment is likely to appoint any wage boar or a full-fledged commission to consider this question ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA : As usual, the hon. member’s apprehensions are absolutcly wrong. We have not submitted this matter to the commission to consider reducing the pay scales or any such thing.
It is a report regarding personnel administration. All these things will be covered in that and as soon as the report is received, we shall consider it. (Interiuptions).

MR. SPEAKER : Necxt question.

SETTING UP OF SCIENCE CENTRE IN DeLui
+
*784. SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA :
SHRI R. R. SINGH DEO :
SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK :

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a Scicnce Centre is likely to be sct up in Delhi with the help of U.S.S.R.:

(b) if so, thc cstimated cost of this Centre; and

(c) the main objoctive of setting up (his Centre ?

THE MINISTER OF [DUCATION
(DR. TRIGUNA SEN): (a) to (¢). A Joint Committee of Indian and U. S. 8. R. scicn-
tists has recommended that a Science Information Centre be sct up in India in cooper::-
tion with the U. S. S. R. Academy of Scicnces to service the needs of scientists, specialists and institutions of Ligher ccu-
cation. The main function of the Centre would be to make available literature on scientific knowledge and advances in U, S.
S. R.. and it should be located as a part of the Indian National Scientific Documentation Centre in New Delhi.

The details of the project have yet to be worked out.

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA : There are only a few centres of excellence which appreciate the need for having well-equipped Jaboratories and also providing master scientists to guide research work in India. In view of that and in view also of the fact that international assistance at this stage, not only in regard to institutional aid but also aid in terms of supply of personnel may be of asustance to India, will the Government consider the question of securing co-operation of Soviet scientists in research work in

